

NO. 01-17-00181-CV

**IN THE FIRST COURT OF APPEALS
OF TEXAS AT HOUSTON**

RAIDEN COMMODITIES, LP AND ASPIRE COMMODITIES, LP,

Appellants,

V.

PATRICK DE MAN,

Appellee

**APPEAL FROM CAUSE NO. 2016-59771 IN THE 125TH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
HONORABLE KYLE CARTER, PRESIDING JUDGE**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Kevin D. Mohr
Texas Bar No. 24002623
kmohr@kslaw.com
Erich Almonte
Texas Bar No. 24100116
ealmonte@kslaw.com
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana, Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 751-3200 (telephone)
(713) 751-3290 (facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
RAIDEN COMMODITIES, LP AND
ASPIRE COMMODITIES, LP**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CITATIONS TO THE APPELLATE RECORDiv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....2

I. Mr. De Man Misstates The Relevance Of The District Court’s Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law.2

II. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. De Man Regarding Appellants’ Declaratory Judgment Claim.4

A. Appellants Were Based in Texas Prior to Mid-2013.5

B. Mr. De Man’s Negotiations With Appellants Support Personal Jurisdiction.....8

C. Mr. De Man Performed Services Directed at Texas, Including the Services That He Claims Were “Sweat Equity” for His Partnership Interest.....11

III. Texas Courts Have Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. De Man Regarding Appellants’ Alternative Claim for Breach of Partnership Agreement.17

IV. Texas Courts Have Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. De Man Regarding Appellants’ Claim for Misappropriation of Trade Secrets.18

V. Texas Courts Have Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. De Man Regarding Appellants’ Conversion Claim.19

VI. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Comports With Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.21

PRAYER AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	2
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 16
<i>Comerota v. Vickers</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 484 (M.D. Pa. 2001)	7
<i>Delta Brands, Inc. v. Rautaruuki Steel</i> , 118 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet. denied).....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. AAG Las Vegas, L.L.C.</i> , 317 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, pet. denied).....	13, 14
<i>Hotel Partners v. Craig</i> , 993 S.W.2d 116 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 291 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet.)	3
<i>Lensing v. Card</i> , 417 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.)	20
<i>Lobell v. Capital Transport, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 9436255 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2011)	15
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013)	18, 21
<i>Morales v. Rice</i> , 388 S.W.3d 376 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2012, no pet.)	3

<i>Mort Keshin & Co., Inc. v. Houston Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.)	12
<i>Navasota Resources, Ltd. V. Heep Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.).....	20
<i>Pervasive Software, Inc. v. Lexware GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 688 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Ross F. Meriwether & Assocs., Inc. v. Aulbach</i> , 686 S.W.2d 730 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1985, no writ).....	12
<i>Smart Call LLC v. Genio Mobile</i> , 349 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	14, 15
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010)	21
<i>TexVa, Inc. v. Boone</i> , 300 S.W.3d 879 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied).....	12, 18
Other Authorities	
TEX. R. CIV. P. 97(A)	22
TEX. R. CIV. P. 298.....	4
TEX. R. CIV. P. 299.....	3
